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CENTERPOINT ENERGY INDIANA SOUTH’S 
SUBMISSION OF 2023 ANNUAL REPORT IN CAUSE NO. 43566 

 
 Respondent, Southern Indiana Gas and Electric Company d/b/a CenterPoint Energy 

Indiana South (“CEI South") (formerly “d/b/a Vectren Energy Delivery of Indiana Inc.”) submits 

its 2022 Annual Report in compliance with the Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission’s 

(“Commission”) Final Order in Cause No. 43566 (“Order”).  In the Order, the Commission 

required all Indiana regulated utilities to file an annual report in this Cause by March 15 and 

include the following information: 

1. The number and size of customers participating in the utility’s RTO demand response 

tariff(s) or rider(s).  

Response:  CEI South had no participation for 2022 in its Midcontinent Independent 

System Operator (“MISO”) Demand Response (“DR”) Rider (“Rider DR”). 
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2. The particular RTO demand response program or provision in which customers are 

participating and the amount of load participating. 

Response:  Not applicable. CEI South had no participation for calendar year 2022 in its 

Rider DR. 

3. A description of the efforts being made to encourage participation by small and 

medium sized customers in the RTO demand response tariff(s) or rider(s). 

Response:  CEI South maintains a published one-page DR information sheet on its website 

that provides information to electric customers regarding DR programs in which they may 

be eligible to participate.  In addition, CEI South employees may participate in on-site 

meetings with customers to explain the applicability and/or opportunities for participation.    

4. Any agreements reached, or being considered, with any Curtailment Service 

Providers (“CSP”) or other entity for the purpose of aggregating customers for 

participation in RTO demand response programs or provisions. 

Response:  CEI South did not reach or consider any Curtailment Service Providers (“CSP”) 

agreements in 2022.   

5. Information on how the RTO demand response tariff(s) or rider(s) were used by the 

utility in meeting its service obligations, which RTO products the demand response 

capabilities made possible by the tariff(s) or rider(s) were employed by the utility, 

when the demand response resources were used by the RTO and the circumstances 

existing at that time for both the utility and the RTO. 

Response:  Not applicable. CEI South had no participation for calendar year 2022 in its 

Rider DR. 

 



Respectfully submitted, 
Southern Indiana Gas and Electric Company d/b/a 
CenterPoint Energy Indiana South 
 
 
BY: ___________________________________ 
Heather Watts, Atty. No. 35482-82 
Jeffery A. Earl, Atty. No. 27821-64 
Southern Indiana Gas and Electric Co.  
d/b/a CenterPoint Energy Indiana South 
211 NW Riverside Dr. 101 West Ohio St. Ste. 450 
Evansville, IN 47708   Indianapolis, IN 46204 
(812) 491-5119  (317) 260-5399 
Heather.Watts@CenterPointEnergy.com 
Jeffery.Earl@CenterPointEnergy.com 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 I certify that on March 15, 2023, this document was filed with the Indiana Utility 

Regulatory Commission using the Commission’s electronic filing system and was served 

electronically on the parties below. 

Randall C. Helmen 
Office of Utility Consumer Counselor 
115 W. Washington Street, Suite 1500 
South 
Indianapolis, Indiana  46204 
rhelmen@oucc.in.gov  
infomgt@oucc.in.gov  
 
Andre Porter 
MISO 
P.O. Box 4202 
Carmel, IN  46032 
aporter@misoenergy.org 

Eric Douthit 
Church Church Hittle & Antrim 
938 Conner Street 
P.O. Box 10 
Noblesville, Indiana  46061 
edouthit@cchalaw.com 
 
Robert E. Heidorn 
NiSource Corporate Services Company 
150 W. Market Street, Suite 600 
Indianapolis, IN  46204 
rheidorn@nisource.com 

Kelley A. Karn 
Melanie D. Price 
J. William DuMond 
Duke Energy Business Services, Inc. 
1000 East Main Street 
Plainfield, Indiana  46168 
Kelley.karn@duke-energy.com 
melanie.price@duke-energy.com  
bill.dumond@duke-energy.com 

Teresa Morton Nyhart 
Hillary Close 
Jeffrey M. Peabody 
BARNES & THORNBURG LLP 
11 S. Meridian Street 
Indianapolis, Indiana  46204 
tnyhart@btlaw.com   
jpeabody@btlaw.com 
Hillary.close@btlaw.com 

Deanna Dean-Webster 
DEAN-WEBSTER WRIGHT & KITE, LLP 
50 S. Meridian Street, Suite 500 
Indianapolis, Indiana  46204 
dean@bdwlegal.com   
 

Michael B. Cracraft 
Steven W. Krohne 
Ice Miller, LLP 
One American Square, Suite 2900 
Indianapolis, IN 46204 
Michael.cracraft@icemiller.com 
Steven.krohne@icemiller.com 
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Damon E. Xenopoulos 
Stone, Mattheis, Xenopoulos & Brew, 
P.C. 
1025 Thomas Jefferson Street, N.W. 
Eighth Floor – West Tower 
Washington, DC  20007 
dex@smxblaw.com 

Clayton Miller 
Clayton Miller Law, P.C. 
P.O. Box 441159 
Indianapolis, IN 46224 
clay@claytonmillerlaw.com 

Dara B. Biltekoff 
Glen E. Smith 
Energy Curtailment Specialists, Inc. 
4455 Genessee Street, Building 6 
Buffalo, NY  14225 
dara@escgrid.com 
gesmith@escgrid.com 

Christopher M. Goffinet  
Jeffrey W. Hagedorn  
HUBER GOFFINET & HAGEDORN 
727 Main Street 
Tell City, Indiana  47586 
cgoffinetlaw@psci.net  
jhagedorn@psci.net  

Jerome E. Polk 
POLK & ASSOCIATES, LLC 
101 West Ohio Street, Suite 2000 
Indianapolis, Indiana  46204 
jpolk@polk-law.com 

Shaw R. Friedman  
FRIEDMAN & ASSOCIATES, P.C. 
705 Lincolnway 
LaPorte, Indiana  46350 
sfriedman.associates@frontier.com 

Mark W. Cooper 
1449 N. College Avenue 
Indianapolis, IN  46202 
attycooper@indy.rr.com 

Robert K. Johnson 
P.O. Box 329 
Greenwood, IN  46143 
rjohnson@utilitylaw.us 

Robert M. Glennon 
Robert Glennon & Associates, PC 
3697 N. Co. Rd. 500 E 
Danville, IN  46122 
Robertglennonlaw@gmail.com   

Ken Baker 
Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.  
2001 SE 10th Street 
Bentonville, AR  72716-0550 
Ken.baker@wal-mart.com 

Randolph G. Holt PARR RICHEY 
FRANDSEN PATTERSON KRUSE LLP 722 
N. High School Road 
PO Box 24700 
Indianapolis, IN 46224  
R_holt@wvpa.com   
rholt@parrlaw.com   

Bette J. Dodd  
LEWIS & KAPPES, P.C. 
2500 One American Square 
Indianapolis, Indiana  46282 
bdodd@lewis-kappes.com 
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David L. Hanselman, Jr. 
Jonathan H. Flynn 
McDermott Will & Emery LLP 
227 West Monroe Street 
Chicago, IL  60606-5096 
dhanselman@mwe.com   
jflynn@mwe.com 

__________________________________ 
Jeffery A. Earl, Atty. No. 27821-64 
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